
Traffic Management 
Advisory Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Stuart King (Chair)

Councillors Jane Avis, Robert Canning, Vidhi Mohan, Badsha Quadir and 
Pat Ryan

Reserve Members: Jamie Audsley, Simon Brew, Sherwan Chowdhury, 
Maddie Henson, Andrew Pelling and Andy Stranack

A meeting of the Traffic Management Advisory Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 6.30 pm in F10, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Victoria Lower 
020 8726 6000 x14773
victoria.lower@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Monday, 29 January 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 as 
an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Denmark Road Area Proposed Extension of the South Norwood 
Controlled Parking Zone - Objection (Pages 9 - 16)
The purpose of this report is to consider an objection received from the 
public following the formal consultation process on a proposal to extend 
the South Norwood Controlled Parking Zone into Alfred Road, Denmark 
Road and Enmore Avenue with a combination of Shared-Use 
Permit/Pay & Display machines (8 hour maximum stay) and single 
yellow lines operating from 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.



3

6.  Cecil Road Area Proposed Controlled Parking Zone - Objections 
(Pages 17 - 24)
The purpose of this report is to consider objections received from the 
public following the formal consultation process on a proposal to 
introduce a new Controlled Parking Zone into Aurelia Road and Cecil 
Road with a combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay & Display machines 
(8 hour maximum stay) and single yellow lines operating from 9am to 
5pm, Monday to Saturday.

7.  Princess Road Area - Results of informal consultation on the 
possible extension of the Croydon CPZ (East Outer Permit Zone) 
(Pages 25 - 46)
This report considers the results of the informal consultation on the 
proposal to extend the Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (North Permit 
Area) into the Princess Road Area which includes unrestricted roads 
between Lion Road and Johnson Road in Bensham Manor, Selhurst 
and West Thornton.

8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



This page is intentionally left blank



Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 13 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine 
Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);

Councillors Robert Canning and Badsha Quadir

Also 
Present:

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons

Apologies: Councillors Jane Avis, Vidhi Mohan and Pat Ryan

PART A

30/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record, with the correction that Minute 26/17 paragraph 32 read “In 
response to Member questions officers stating that they were not sure exactly 
where the traffic would go..”.

31/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

32/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

33/17  Exeter Road Area - Results of informal consultation on the possible 
extension of the Croydon CPZ (East Outer Permit Zone)

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report on the 
results of the informal consultation on the proposal to extend the Croydon 
Controlled Parking Zone (East Outer Permit Area) into the Exeter Road Area 
which includes unrestricted roads between Davidson Road and Morland Road 
in Addiscombe.

The Committee were informed that an informal consultation had taken place 
across a large area which encompassed a number of roads. The 
recommendation from officers was to proceed to formal consultation in the 
roads stated within the report, which included some roads that had not voted 
in favour of controlled parking due to the likely displacement of parking to 
those roads.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Mr West-Allwood addressed the Committee as a resident of Dominion Road 
and noted that the majority of residents of that road were not in favour of 
parking controls. Officers confirmed that it was not the intention to go to formal 
consultation for Dominian Road and it would not be part of the proposal under 
consideration. 

Councillor Fitzsimons addressed the Committee as a Ward Councillor and 
thanked officers for the successful consultation which had had a large level of 
resident engagement. Councillor Fitzsimons welcomed that roads which had 
supported controlled parking were to be included in the formal consultation 
and stated he understood why the additional roads were also included due to 
the potential impact on the surrounding areas if the controlled parking zone 
was extended. In light of roads being added that had not initially been in 
favour, Councillor Fitzsimons requested that due consideration was given to 
their views following the formal consultation before the final decision was 
made.

The Chair recognised that the integrity of the scheme would be challenged if 
all roads within the proposal were not included. The Chair noted the 
recommendations were to consider whether to proceed and the Committee 
voted to proceed to formal consultation.

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee RESOLVED to recommend to 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment that they:

1. Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposal to extend the Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (East Outer 
Permit Zone) into the Exeter Road area.

2. Consider to proceed to the formal consultation stage regarding the 
proposal to extend the Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (East Outer 
Permit Area) into Edward Road, Exeter Road, Leicester Road, Morland 
Avenue, Rymer Road, Stretton Road, and Vincent Road as shown on 
Drawing No. PD – 340/1.

3. If formal consultation is proceeded with, delegate to the Highway 
Improvement Manager, Streets Directorate the authority to give notice 
and (subject to receiving no objections on the giving of the public 
notice) to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) in order to implement 
Recommendation 1.2 above.

4. Note that any material objections received after the public notice is 
given will be reported to a future Traffic Management Advisory 
Committee for the Members’ consideration and onward 
recommendation to the Cabinet Member.

34/17  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Page 6



This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 6.42 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Croydon Council 

For general release 

 

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

                                                                           6 February 2018 

SUBJECT: DENMARK ROAD AREA  

PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH NORWOOD 

CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE – OBJECTION   

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place Department 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Stuart King, Cabinet Member for Transport and  

                                                                   Environment 

WARDS:                                                                                           Woodside 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is in accordance with objectives to improve the safety and reduce 

obstructive parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: 

 The Croydon Plan; Transport Chapter. 

 The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies 

 Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6 

 Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 

 www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: N/A 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Transport and Environment that they: 

1.1 Consider an objection to the proposal to extend the South Norwood Controlled Parking 
Zone (South Norwood zone) in Alfred Road, Denmark Road and Enmore Avenue with a 
combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay & Display (8 hour maximum stay) and single 
yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday. 

1.2 Agree to extend the South Norwood Controlled Parking Zone into the above roads as 
shown on plan PD-310 for the reasons as set out in this report. 

1.3     Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision. 

 

 

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an objection received from the public following 

the formal consultation process on a proposal to extend the South Norwood Controlled 
Parking Zone into Alfred Road, Denmark Road and Enmore Avenue with a combination 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

of Shared-Use Permit/Pay & Display machines (8 hour maximum stay) and single yellow 
lines operating from 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday. 

 
2.2 The outcome of the informal consultation was reported to the Executive Director of Place 

as required by the delegation from the Leader dated 6 June 2016 in relation to Traffic 
Management Orders.  On 26 January 2018 the Executive Director of Place referred the 
matter to this committee on the basis that she considered it appropriate to do so. 

 
 

3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 A petition was received from residents of Denmark Road and Enmore Avenue in the 

spring of 2016 requesting that a residents parking scheme be introduced to help 
alleviate increasing parking problems in the area. 
 

3.2 Available parking in the uncontrolled part of the Denmark Road area is restricted during 
the daytime due to the close proximity of the South Norwood Leisure Centre, local s
[...]

s

K
E

Y
:

P
D

-310

Page 15

1002238
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1

1002238_1
Typewritten Text
 

1002238_2
Typewritten Text



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Croydon Council 

For general release 

 

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

                                                                           6 February 2018 

SUBJECT: CECIL ROAD AREA  

PROPOSED CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE – OBJECTIONS   

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Place Department 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Stuart King, Cabinet Member for Transport and  

                                                                   Environment 

WARDS:                                                                                 West Thornton 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is in accordance with objectives to improve the safety and reduce 

obstructive parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: 

 The Croydon Plan; Transport Chapter. 

 The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies 

 Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6 

 Croydon Corporate Plan 2015 – 18 

 www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  N/A 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: N/A 

1.   RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Transport and Environment that they: 

1.1 Consider the objections received to introduce a new Controlled Parking Zone (West 
Thornton Area) in Aurelia Road and Cecil Road with a combination of Shared-Use 
Permit/Pay & Display (8 hour maximum stay) and single yellow lines operating 9am to 
5pm, Monday to Saturday. 

1.2 Agree to introduce a new Controlled Parking Zone into the above roads as shown on 
plan PD-309b for the reasons as set out in this report. 

1.3     Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision. 

 

 

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider objections received from the public following the 

formal consultation process on a proposal to introduce a new Controlled Parking Zone 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 
 

into Aurelia Road and Cecil Road with a combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay & 
Display machines (8 hour maximum stay) and single yellow lines operating from 9am to 
5pm, Monday to Saturday. 

 
2.2 The outcome of the informal consultation was reported to the Executive Director of Place 

as required by the delegation from the Leader dated 6 June 2016 in relation to Traffic 
Management Orders.  On 26 January 2018 the Executive Director of Place referred the 
matter to this committee on the basis that she considered it appropriate to do so. 

 
 

3        BACKGROUND 

  
3.1 A petition was received from residents of Cecil Road in the spring of 2016 requesting 

that a residents parking scheme be introduced to help alleviate increasing parking 
problems in the road caused mainly by commuters preventing free movement of traffic 
and restricting space for residents. 
 

3.2 On 14 June 2017 consultation documents were sent to residents and business in the 
Cecil Road area including Cecil Road, Aurelia Road, Brading Road, Rosecourt Road, 
Thornton Avenue, Songhurst Close and Lavender Road.  As a result of the consultation 
a positive response was received from occupiers in Cecil Road (72% of households that 
responded voted in favour) and Aurelia Road (80%) and the Traffic Management 
Advisory Committee agreed at the meeting of 11 October 2017 (minute  25/17 refers) 
that parking controls should be introduced into these two roads subject to formal 
consultation. 

  

4 OBJECTIONS AND RESPONSES  

 

14 Objections / comments from residents on similar grounds 
4.1   Following formal consultation fourteen residents of Aurelia Road and Cecil Road have 

objected and commented on similar grounds that the proposed times of 9am to 5pm will 
not make any difference to parking in the area, and that the proposed hours should be
[...]
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
13.1 The recommendation is to introduce a new Controlled Parking Zone into Aurelia Road 

and Cecil Road where parking stress is high and the majority of occupiers have 
supported the parking controls which is clear from the recent informal consultation.  

 
 

14. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  
 
14.1 An alternative option is not to introduce the parking controls. This could have a 

detrimental effect on residents in that they would continue to suffer with parking issues in 
relation to obstruction, road safety and traffic flow problems. 

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR   Paul Tarrant, Traffic Engineer 
   Infrastructure, Parking Design, 020 8726 6000     

(Ext. 88256) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:   David Wakeling, Traffic Design Manager 
   Infrastructure, Parking Design, 020 8726 6000     

(Ext. 88229) 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  None 
 

APPENDIX:   Appendix 1 – Cecil Road PD 309b 
 

Page 22



Proposed new CPZ

PLACE DEPARTMENT
JO NEGRINI  -  EXECUTIVE  DIRECTOR
PO  BOX  No. 1462
CROYDON
CR9  1WX

Drawing Ref.

INFRASTRUCTURE - TRAFFIC  DESIGN
Drawn

September 2017
Date.
Scale.NTS

Checked
PT

DJW
00

Rev.
Cecil Road AreaProposed new CPZ boundary

PD-309b

Page 23

1002238_3
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Croydon Council 

For general release 

 

REPORT TO: TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ADVISORY  COMMITTEE  

6 FEBRUARY 2018 

SUBJECT: PRINCESS ROAD AREA – RESULTS OF INFORMAL 

CONSULTATION ON THE POSSIBLE 

EXTENSION OF THE CROYDON CPZ (NORTH 

PERMIT ZONE) 

LEAD OFFICER: Shifa Mustafa, Executive Director of Planning and 

Environment 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Stuart King, Cabinet Member for Transport 

and Environment 

WARDS:                    Bensham Manor, Selhurst and West Thornton. 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

This report is in accordance with objectives to improve the safety and reduce 

obstructive parking on the Borough’s roads as detailed in: 

 The Croydon Plan; Transport Chapter. 

 The Local Implementation Plan; 3.6 Croydon Transport policies 

 Croydon’s Community Strategy; Priority Areas 1, 3, 4 and 6 

 Croydon Corporate Plan 2013 – 18 

 www.croydonobservatory.org/strategies/ 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:  

These proposals can be contained within the available budget. 

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: n/a 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Traffic Management Advisory Committee recommend to the Cabinet 
Member for Transport and Environment that they:- 
 

1.1 Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the proposal to 
extend the Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (North Permit Zone) into the   
Princess Road area. 
 

1.2 Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for the proposal to extend the 
Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (North Permit Area) into Amersham Road, 
Beulah Grove, Berney Road, Boulogne Road, Broadway Avenue, Cromwell Road, 
Devonshire Road, Elmwood Road, Grace Road, Greenwood Road, Hartley Road, 
Henderson Road, Johnson Road, Kemp Gardens, Lion Road, Mayo Road,  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

Northbrook Road, Pawsons Road , Princess Road, Queen’s Road, Strathmore 
Road, St. Saviour’s Road, Tirrell Road, Whitehorse Road, Windmill Grove and  
Windmill Road as shown on Drawing No. PD – 345/1. 
 

1.3 If formal consultation is proceeded with, delegate to the Highway Improvement 
Manager, Streets Directorate the authority to give notice and (subject to receiving 
no objections on the giving of the public notice) to make the necessary Traffic 
Management Orders under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) in 
order to implement Recommendation 1.2 above. 
 

1.4 Note that any material objections received after the public notice is given will be 
reported to a future Traffic Management Advisory Committee for the Members’ 
consideration and onward recommendation to the Cabinet Member. 

 

 

 

2 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
2.1 This report considers the results of the informal consultation on the proposal to 

extend the Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (North Permit Area) into the Princess 
Road Area which includes unrestricted roads bounded by Whitehorse Road, 
Pawson’s Road, Lodge Road, Windmill Road and the Whitehorse Road housing 
estate in the Wards of Bensham Manor, Selhurst and West Thornton. 
 

2.2 The outcome of the informal consultation was reported to the Executive Director of 
Place as required by the delegation from the Leader dated 6 June 2016 in relation 
to Traffic Management Orders.  On 26 January 2018 the Executive Director of 
Place referred the matter to this committee on the basis that she considered it 
appropriate to do so. 

 
2.3 It is recommended that the Council proceeds to the formal consultation stage with 

a proposal to extend the controlled parking into Amersham Road, Beulah Grove, 
Berney Road, Boulogne Road, Broadway Avenue, Cromwell Road, Devonshire 
Road, Elmwood Road, Grace Road, Greenwood Road, Hartley Road, Henderson 
Road, Johnson Road, Kemp Gardens, Lion Road, Mayo Road, Northbrook Road, 
Pawsons Road , Princess Road, Queen’s Road, Strathmore Road, St. Saviour’s 
Road, Tirrell Road, Whitehorse Road, Windmill Grove and Windmill Road as 
shown on Drawing No. PD – 345/1.  
 
 

3 DETAIL 
 
3.1 Petitions were received from residents in Princess Road and Bolougne Road 

requesting that a residents’ permit scheme be introduced to help improve parking 
conditions.  There is currently a lack of available parking which is causing 
problems in the area.  Residents are having to frequently park further away on 
other streets as spaces close to their homes are invariably taken by commuters. 
 

3.2 At the Traffic Management Advisory Committee meeting held on 5 October 2016, 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment authorised officers to proceed 
with the informal consultation which is the subject of this report. It was agreed to 

Page 26



 

consult on potentially extending the North Permit Area to resolve the parking 
[...]
sed 

Extension Area 2801 503 18% 276 55% 55% 30% 

 

Page 29



 

4.3 The results show that the majority of those in Amersham Road, Ashby Walk (part 
of Beulah Grove), Beulah Grove, Broadway Avenue, Eileen Road, Hartley Road, 
Henderson Road, Lion Road, Mayo Road, Northbrook Road, Pawson’s Road, 
Princess Road, Queens Road, Saddle Mews (alongside Strathmore Road), Smock 
Walk (part of Beulah Grove), Singleton Close (part of St Saviour’s Road), St. 
Saviour’s Road, Tirrell Road, Windmill Road, who responded to the informal 
consultation voted in favour of parking controls. The majority of respondents 
expressed a preference for 9am to 5pm Monday to Saturday rather than 8am to 
8pm, Monday to Sunday controls. 
 

4.4 Due to the likely displacement problem, if controls were just introduced into the 
above roads, it is recommended that Berney Road, Cromwell Road, Devonshire 
Road, Elmwood Road, Englefield Close (part of Queen’s Road), Grace Road, 
Greenwood Road, Johnson Road, Kemp Gardens, Pawson’s Road, Prestwood 
Gardens (part of Queen’s Road), Strathmore Road, Whitehorse Road and 
Windmill Grove should also be included in the extension of the zone. 

 
4.5 Below is a summary of the comments that were received on the questionnaire 

sheets. 
 

 I have carers every day, 3 times a day. This would be a lot of money. 

 On match days, we have trouble parking in our road. 

 All the neighbours I have spoken to are against the CPZ in our road. 

 In the last year or so parking around here has become a problem. I think a 
CPZ is required within this area. 

 This is all about money for the Council. Why pressure the poor with extra 
costs. 

 This is much needed, I am very happy with this proposal. 

 I don’t drive and I don’t have a car, but I think that it would help families. 

 Congestion caused by lack of space in Princess Road is a severe problem 
that a CPZ would go some way to solve. 

 Parking is very bad. People leave their car for weeks on end. 

 I don’t thin
[...]
ere consulted to ensure that all those potentially 
affected by the proposals were given the opportunity to give their views. Parking 
controls are only introduced in the area where the majority of residents are in 
favour of a scheme.  The proposals are therefore likely to be seen as a positive 
move by the Council and should improve residents’ and businesses’ views of the 
work carried out by the Borough. 

 
 

9. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
9.1 An initial Equalities Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been carried out and it is 

considered that a Full EqIA is not required. 
 
 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
10.1 Parking schemes are designed so that the signing is kept to a minimum to reduce 

the environmental impact. Narrow 50mm wide lines can be used in 
environmentally sensitive and conservation areas. 

 
 

11. CRIME AND DISORDER REDUCTION IMPACT  
 

11.1 There are no such considerations arising from this report. 

 

 

12. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
12.1 The recommendations are to give notice of the proposal to extend the Croydon 

CPZ (North Permit Area) into the roads listed in paragraph 1.2 and subject to 
receiving no objections on the giving of the public notice to make the necessary 
Traffic Management Order. It is considered that parking controls would improve 
parking conditions for residents and visitors whilst improving safety and access. 

 

 

13. OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  
 

13.1 The alternative option would be not to proceed to give public notice but these 
would not accord with the expressed preference of the majority of those who 
responded to the informal consultation. 

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:   Huda Wahab, Traffic Engineer,  
   Parking Design, High Improvements, Streets, 

020 8726 6000     (Ext. 88258) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:   David Wakeling, Parking Design Manager 
   Parking Design, High Improvements, Streets, 

020 8726 6000     (Ext. 88229) 
 

Page 34



 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  None  

 

APPENDICES:   Appendix 1 – Princess Road 
[...]
-street notices and on the Council 
website. Please note that if the majority of residents in a small part of the consultation 
area are in favour of an extension to the zone, then a recommendation could be made to 
extend controlled parking to this area alone. 

15.     What happens next? 
    At the end of this consultation, the votes and comments on all returned questionnaires    

will be analysed. The results of these will be presented in a report to the Traffic 
Management Cabinet Advisory Committee for consideration at its next meeting on          
6 February 2018 at 6.30pm in the Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon.                       
The Committee will then make a decision whether or not to proceed with controlled 
parking in your road. 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Denmark Road Area Proposed Extension of the South Norwood Controlled Parking Zone - Objection
	Appendix 1 - Denmark Road PD-310

	6 Cecil Road Area Proposed Controlled Parking Zone - Objections
	Appendix 1 - Cecil Road PD-309b

	7 Princess Road Area - Results of informal consultation on the possible extension of the Croydon CPZ (East Outer Permit Zone)
	Appendix 1 - Princess Road Area Proposed CPZ Boundary PD-345-1
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix 2 - Consultation Letter
	Appendix 3 - Princess Road Area CPZ Consultation Map
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix 4 - Questionnaire
	Appendix 5 - FAQs






Minutes of the meeting


Traffic Management Advisory Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 6 February 2018 at 6.30 pm in F10, Town Hall, Katharine Street, 
Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Stuart King (Chair);

Councillors Robert Canning, Vidhi Mohan and Badsha Quadir

Apologies: Councillor Jane Avis and Pat Ryan

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/18  Denmark Road Area Proposed Extension of the South Norwood 
Controlled Parking Zone - Objection

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report on an 
objection received from the public following the formal consultation process on 
a proposal to extend the South Norwood Controlled Parking Zone into Alfred 
Road, Denmark Road and Enmore Avenue with a combination of Shared-Use 
Permit/Pay & Display machines (8 hour maximum stay) and single yellow 
lines operating from 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

In response to Member questions the officer stated that only one objection 
was received and that it was unusual to receive letters of support in response 
to formal consultation. The officer further informed the Committees that the 
council sought to maximise the number of parking bays in a CPZ area so 
often did not lose any parking spaces.



The Committee queried when the CPZ would be operational and were 
informed that it was likely to be operational in mid-April 2018.

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee RESOLVED to recommend to 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment that they:

1. Consider an objection to the proposal to extend the South Norwood 
Controlled Parking Zone (South Norwood zone) in Alfred Road, 
Denmark Road and Enmore Avenue with a combination of Shared-Use 
Permit/Pay & Display (8 hour maximum stay) and single yellow lines 
operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

2. Agree to extend the South Norwood Controlled Parking Zone into the 
above roads as shown on plan PD-310 for the reasons as set out in 
this report.

3. Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.

5/18  Cecil Road Area Proposed Controlled Parking Zone - Objections

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report on 
objections received from the public following the formal consultation process 
on a proposal to introduce a new Controlled Parking Zone into Aurelia Road 
and Cecil Road with a combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay & Display 
machines (8 hour maximum stay) and single yellow lines operating from 9am 
to 5pm, Monday to Saturday.

The Committee were informed that 14 objections had been received in 
response to the consultation which were mainly in regards to the times the 
zone would be in effect, however it was noted that to expand the zone to 8am 
to 8pm, Monday to Saturday would require the area to be re-consulted and 
would delay implementation by up to a year. Members felt that it would be 
better to implement controlled parking from 9am to 5pm, Monday to Saturday 
and then re-consult after approximately 3 to 6 months of operation to see if 
the majority of residents would be in favour of extended hours of operation.

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee RESOLVED to recommend to 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment that they:

1. Consider the objections received to introduce a new Controlled Parking 
Zone (West Thornton Area) in Aurelia Road and Cecil Road with a 
combination of Shared-Use Permit/Pay & Display (8 hour maximum 
stay) and single yellow lines operating 9am to 5pm, Monday to 
Saturday.

2. Agree to introduce a new Controlled Parking Zone into the above roads 
as shown on plan PD-309b for the reasons as set out in this report.

3. Inform the objectors and supporters of the above decision.



6/18  Princess Road Area - Results of informal consultation on the possible 
extension of the Croydon CPZ (East Outer Permit Zone)

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee considered the report on the 
results of the informal consultation on the proposal to extend the Croydon 
Controlled Parking Zone (North Permit Area) into the Princess Road Area 
which includes unrestricted roads bounded by Whitehorse Road, Pawson’s 
Road, Lodge Road, Windmill Road and the Whitehorse Road housing estate 
in the Wards of Bensham Manor, Selhurst and West Thornton.

Members were informed that the figures in the report for Pawson’s Road 
should read 12 responses in favour which made the figure 35% in favour. The 
overall percentages at the bottom of Table 1 were not affected. 

The officer stated that it was recommended that formal consultation be 
undertaken to introduced controlled parking in the shaded roads in Table 1, 
and while it was noted that some roads that had not voted in favour were 
included in the proposed area, this was due to possible displacement. 

Members noted that 35% in favour for Pawson’s Road was still low, however 
it was noted that to maintain the integrity of the scheme and to avoid 
displacement the road should be included as part of the formal consultation. 

In response to Member questions the officer confirmed that parking from 
Crystal Palace matches did impact the area and the proposal would help 
when there were weekend matches. It was suggested that a match day CPZ 
might need to be considered in the future.

The Chair noted that it often took two years between receiving a petition and 
implementing a scheme due to the two phase consultation process followed, 
and if any roads were excluded it may take over a year to implement any 
changes to the zone if they experienced any displacement. The Committee 
would consider the responses to the formal consultation at a future meeting of 
the Traffic Management Advisory Committee ahead of any final decision.

The Traffic Management Advisory Committee RESOLVED to recommend to 
the Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment that they:

1. Consider the responses received to the informal consultation on the 
proposal to extend the Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (North Permit 
Zone) into the   Princess Road area.

2. Agree to proceed to the formal consultation stage for the proposal to 
extend the Croydon Controlled Parking Zone (North Permit Area) into 
Amersham Road, Beulah Grove, Berney Road, Boulogne Road, 
Broadway Avenue, Cromwell Road, Devonshire Road, Elmwood Road, 
Grace Road, Greenwood Road, Hartley Road, Henderson Road, 
Johnson Road, Kemp Gardens, Lion Road, Mayo Road, Northbrook 



Road, Pawson’s Road , Princess Road, Queen’s Road, Strathmore 
Road, St. Saviour’s Road, Tirrell Road, Whitehorse Road, Windmill 
Grove and Windmill Road as shown on Drawing No. PD – 345/1.

3. If formal consultation is proceeded with, delegate to the Highway 
Improvement Manager, Streets Directorate the authority to give notice 
and (subject to receiving no objections on the giving of the public 
notice) to make the necessary Traffic Management Orders under the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) in order to implement 
Recommendation 1.2 above.

4. Note that any material objections received after the public notice is 
given will be reported to a future Traffic Management Advisory 
Committee for the Members’ consideration and onward 
recommendation to the Cabinet Member.

7/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 6.57 pm

Signed:

Date:


